

No. 22-913

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD DEVILLIER, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ELLEN STEEN
TRAVIS CUSHMAN
American Farm Bureau
Federation
600 Maryland Avenue, S.W.
Suite 1000W
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 406-3600

PAUL BEARD II
**Counsel of Record*
FisherBroyles LLP
453 S. Spring St., # 400-1458
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(818) 216-3988
paul.beard@fisherbroyles.com

SUSAN V. WARNER
**Admission Pending*
FisherBroyles LLP
1221 Brickell Ave., Ste. 900
Miami, FL 33131

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT 3
ARGUMENT 4
 I. Texas’s Sovereign Immunity Does Not
 Preclude a Federal Takings Claim for
 Just Compensation Against a State..... 4
 II. Federal Courts Are Just As Equipped
 As State Courts To Adjudicate Federal
 Takings Claims for Compensation..... 16
CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>74 Pinehurst LLC v. New York</i> , 59 F.4th 557 (2d Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	9-11
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	7
<i>Bay Point Props., Inc. v. Mississippi Transp. Comm’n.</i> , 937 F.3d 454 (5th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	1, 17
<i>Chicago, B. & Q.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897)	8
<i>Citadel Corp. v. Puerto Rico Highway Auth.</i> , 695 F.2d 31 (1st Cir. 1982).....	6-7
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	1
<i>Cook v. AVI Casino Enters.</i> , 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008)	14
<i>Cuevas v. BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP</i> , 648 F.3d 242 (5th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Devillier v. Texas</i> , 63 F.4th 416 (5th Cir. 2023).....	2, 4, 16

<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	1, 15
<i>Erie R. Co. v. Thompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	17
<i>Estate of Hage v. United States</i> , 687 F.3d 1281 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	6, 14-15
<i>Fazzino v. Roe</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 258123 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 23, 2021)	18
<i>First English Evangeical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	5, 7-8, 10-13
<i>Florida Rock Indus. v. United States</i> , 18 F.3d 1560 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Garrett v. Illinois</i> , 612 F.2d 1038 (7th Cir. 1980)	7
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890)	5-6
<i>Harbert Int’l, Inc. v. James</i> , 157 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>Hutto v. South Carolina Ret. Sys.</i> , 773 F.3d 536 (4th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Jacobs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 13 (1933)	10

<i>Kirby Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984)	10
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	1, 18
<i>Knick v. Twp. of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	1, 8, 10-11
<i>Ladd v. Marchbanks</i> , 971 F.3d 574 (6th Cir. 2020)	6
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002)	5
<i>Loveladies Harbor v. United States</i> , 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	1, 13
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	16
<i>Pakdel v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 636 F. Supp. 3d 1065 (N.D. Cal. 2022)	18
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	1, 13-14
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	14
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	6

<i>San Diego Gas & Electric Co. v. San Diego</i> , 450 U.S. 621 (1981)	8
<i>Seaboard Air Line R. Co. v. United States</i> , 261 U.S. 299 (1923)	10
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 523 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Seven Up Pete Venture v. Schweitzer</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	6
<i>Sloan v. GM, LLC</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 840 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	17
<i>Tahoe Sierra Preservation Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	9-10
<i>Turrett Steel Corp. v. Manuel Int’l, Inc.</i> , 612 F. Supp. 387 (W.D. Pa. 1985)	17
<i>United States v. Causby</i> , 328 U.S. 256 (1946)	10
<i>Walker v. Armco Steel Corp.</i> , 446 U.S. 740 (1980)	17
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	17
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	6
<i>Williams v. Utah Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 928 F.3d 1209 (10th Cir. 2019)	6

Constitutions

U.S. Const., Amend. V	7, 10
U.S. Const., Amend. XI.....	5, 7
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV	9-10

Other Authorities

Amicus Brief of the Board of County Commissioners of the County of La Plata, in Support of the Respondents State of Rhode Island, et al., <i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , No. 99-2047, 2011 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 265 (U.S. Jan. 3, 2021)	14
Brief for the United States As <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Supporting Appellee, <i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , NO. 85-1199, 1986 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 107 (U.S. Nov. 4, 1986).....	12-13
Byron Ruby, <i>Would the Eleventh Amendment Survive on Mars?</i> , 49 S.U. L. Rev. 1 (2021).....	15
Eric Berger, <i>The Collision of the Takings and State Sovereign Immunity Doctrines</i> , 63 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 493 (2006)	11, 15-16
Respondent's Brief of the Merits, <i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , No. 91-453, 1992 U.S. S. Ct. Briefs LEXIS 83 (S.C. Jan. 31, 1992)	13
